presented in Philippine Peso (P=), which is also the Company’s functional currency.  All amounts are
rounded to the nearest peso unit unless otherwise indicated.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared under the going concern assumption.
The Company believes that its businesses would remain relevant despite challenges posed by the
COVID-19 pandemic.

Statement of Compliance
The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in compliance with Philippine Financial
Reporting Standards (PFRSs).

Restatement
In 2021, the Company voluntarily changed its accounting policy on investment properties from cost
model to fair value model which requires restatement of previous financial statements. The change
will provide the users of the financial statements a more relevant information as it reflects the current
valuation of the Company as a REIT entity. As a result, the comparative December 31, 2020 audited
statement of financial position and comparative statement of comprehensive income and statement of
changes in equity for years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were restated to reflect the effect of
the voluntary change.

Statement of Financial Position

Ref

As previously
reported

December 31, 2019 Adjustment
As restated

January 1, 2020
Assets
Receivables b P=4,551,478,656 (P=369,059,057) P=4,182,419,599
Investment properties a 6,192,374,393 19,188,255,159 25,380,629,552
Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – net a, d P=67,232,321 P=3,387,455,299 P=3,454,687,620
Equity
Retained earnings a 1,022,804,424 15,431,740,803 16,454,545,227

Ref

As previously
reported

December 31, 2020 Adjustment

As restated
December 31,

2020
Assets
Receivables b P=4,984,916,013 (P=416,501,236) P=4,568,414,777
Investment properties a 8,303,802,471 20,885,872,514 29,189,674,985
Equity
Retained earnings a P=1,296,128,252 P=20,469,371,278 P=21,765,499,530

- 3 -

*SGVFS162223*

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Ref

As previously
reported

December 31, 2019 Adjustment

As restated
December 31,

2019
Direct operating expenses c P=544,896,759 (P=190,575,638) P=354,321,121
Net fair value gain in investment

properties a − 2,746,772,709 2,746,772,709
Provision for income tax d 294,448,184 494,419,088 788,867,272
Net income 1,261,410,487 2,442,929,259 3,704,339,746

Ref

As previously
reported

December 31, 2020 Adjustment

As restated
December 31,

2020
Direct operating expenses c P=647,213,560 (P=203,146,629) P=444,066,931
Net fair value gain in investment

properties a − 1,424,645,596 1,424,645,596
Provision for income tax d 106,576,453 (3,387,455,299) (3,280,878,846)
Net income 1,227,184,312 5,037,630,475 6,264,814,788

Below are the discussions of the adjustments:

a. Under fair value accounting, investment properties are stated at fair value, which reflects
market conditions at the reporting date. The fair value of investment properties is determined
by independent real estate valuation experts based on the “income approach” which is based
on the buildings’ discounted future cash flows. Gains or losses arising from changes in the
fair values of investment properties are included in the profit or loss in the period in which
they arise. Gains and losses arising from the fair value accounting are adjusted to retained